management options that can both reduce losses due to salinity and improve profitability
in increasingly variable climates scenarios. To examine the potential consequences of such
R&D, Table 6 shows results for the representative farm assuming that productivity of oil
mallees and saltland pastures are increased by 25% and lucerne increased by 50%.

With more productive perennials, the area of perennials increases to 15–20% of the
farm. In this scenario, climate change continues to have a small positive impact on the
area of perennials sown, including, in this case, on the area of lucerne. The magnitude of
the impact of climate change on the expected total area of perennials is little different to
the model with less-productive perennials.

The main effect of the increase in perennial productivity is a substantial fall in the
expected area of tactical crop area adjustments, down by 10–20 percentage points. In other

456 CANADIAN JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Table 6. A summary of optimal farm plans for the representative farm, if productivity of perennials
increased by 25% (oil mallees and saltland pastures) and 50% (lucerne)

Representative farm Difference to Table 4
Activity
Climate-change scenario > Unit No change 1 2 No change 1 2

Profit $′000 239.0 113.5 72.1 27.1 16.8 17.9
Pasture areaa %b 39 43 46 −3 −4 −3
Crop area % 51 44 42 −1 0 0
Lucerne % 3 4 4 2 4 4
Saltland pasture % 2 5 4 2 4 3
Oil mallee % 10 11 10 4 2 2
All perennialsc % 15 20 18 7 9 6
Crop tactical adjustmentsa % 8 6 5 −20 −15 −10

a“Pasture” includes lucerne, saltland pasture, and annual pasture.
bPercentages of the farm’s arable area.
cLucerne + saltland pasture + oil mallees.

words, the management strategy is more consistent from year to year, and less responsive
to climatic variation. When the perennials were less productive, climate change had a
substantial effect on the area of tactical adjustments: down from 28 to 15% of the area
per year. With more productive perennials, tactical adjustments are already much reduced
even without climate change (down to 8%) and the additional effect of climate change
is small (a further fall to 5%). The combined effect is a dramatically more stable and